# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 23-0367 (1st Reader Copy)

By: The Administration (Office of the Mayor)
{To be offered to the Health, Environment and Technology Committee}

## Amendment No. 1

On page 1, strike "a special effective date." and substitute "special effective dates."; and, on page 3, after line 27, insert:

## "(C) CONTRACTOR.

"CONTRACTOR" MEANS A PERSON, FIRM, OR LEGAL ENTITY WITH WHICH THE CITY HAS ENTERED INTO AN AGREEMENT.";

and, on that same page, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; and, on page 2, in lines 7, and 10, strike "(D)" and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(E)" and "(F)", respectively; and on that same page, after line 24, insert:

# "(G) PERSON.

#### (1) IN GENERAL.

"PERSON" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 1-107(A) {"PERSON: IN GENERAL"} OF THE CITY CODE'S GENERAL PROVISIONS ARTICLE.

### (2) <u>INCLUSION OF GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES.</u>

NOTWITHSTANDING § 1-107(B) {"PERSON: EXCLUSION"} OF THE GENERAL PROVISIONS ARTICLE, IN THIS SUBTITLE "PERSON" ALSO INCLUDES A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY OR AN INSTRUMENTALITY OR UNIT OF A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY.

## (H) SUBCONTRACTOR.

"SUBCONTRACTOR" MEANS A BUSINESS ENTERPRISE THAT HAS A DIRECT CONTRACT WITH A CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM PART OF THE WORK ON A CONTRACT.";

and, on page 4, in line 2, strike "PERSON" and substitute "PERSON, INDIVIDUAL, CONTRACTOR, OR SUBCONTRACTOR"; and, on page 5, in line 2 and 6, in each instance, strike "PERSON" and substitute "PERSON, INDIVIDUAL, CONTRACTOR, OR SUBCONTRACTOR"; and, on that same page, strike lines 8 and 9 in their entireties and substitute:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect for all City entities, contractors, and subcontractors on October 1, 2025.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect for all persons and individuals on October 1, 2027.".